expenditure and Issued capital balances decreased by $65,350 thousand, refer to the
table below.

b) In the prior period the valuation of the directors’ options and shares did not appropriately
reflect the relevant grant date and vesting conditions.  As a result, the option reserve
decreased by $7,277 thousand, issued capital increased by $320 thousand and equity
based payments decreased by $6,957 thousand, refer to the table below.

c) In the prior period the valuations of the options and shares issued to the Corporate
Advisor did not appropriately reflect the relevant grant date and vesting conditions and
were not recognised as equity based payments.  As a result, the option reserve
increased by $127,587 thousand, issued capital increased by $43,800 thousand and
equity based payments increased by $171,378 thousand, refer to table below.

An adjustment has been applied to the comparative disclosures in the financial statements for the
period ended 30 June 2009.
The aggregate effect of this adjustment is as follows:

 Previously stated

30 Jun 2008
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

Restated
30 June 2008

$’000

Capitalised exploration and evaluation
expenditure

87,705 (65,350) 22,355

Option Reserve 34,693 120,300 154,994
Issued Capital 114,896 (21,230) 93,666
Accumulated Losses 38,546 164,421 202,967

The impact on the basic and diluted loss per share for the period ended 30 June 2008 as a result
of the adjustment to the Loss for the period is as follows:

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Greenland Minerals and Energy Limited
2009 Financial Report

52

21: Prior period adjustments (cont)

 Previously stated

30 Jun 2008
 Restated

30 Jun 2008
Basic loss per share (cents) (0.24)  (125.00)
Diluted loss per share (cents) (0.24)  (125.00)

22:  Commitments for expenditure

Exploration Commitments: The Company has one exploration license for which it has exploration
commitments. EL 2005/28 is located in Greenland. The Bureau of Minerals and Petroleum of
Greenland have advised Greenland Minerals and Energy Limited that expenditure made in the
2008 year is sufficient to keep the license in good standing until December 2011.

 Consolidated  Parent

 2009 2008  2009 2008

Tenement commitments

Not longer than 1 year
Longer than 1 year but not longer than 5
years 500 500  500 500

Longer than 5 years

 500 500  500 500

Operating leases

Not longer than 1 year 121 121  121 121
Longer than 1 year but not longer than 5
years 550 671  550 671

Longer than 5 years

 671  792  671 792

Other contractual obligations (ii)

Not longer than 1 year 250 250  250 250
Longer than 1 year but not longer than 5
years 250 250  250 250

Longer than 5 years

 500 500  500 500
(i) The only commitments for operating leases are lease rentals on the Company’s Perth

head office premises. The current lease expires on the 30 November 2013, with a 5
year renewal option. Lease payments are reviewed every two years with the first
review due 1 December 2010 and are based on movement in the consumer price
index.

(ii) Relates to ongoing contractual obligations with Gravner Limited for corporate
advisory services.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Greenland Minerals and Energy Limited
2009 Financial Report

53

23:  Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

 Consolidated  Parent

 2009 2008  2009 2008

 $' 000 $' 000  $' 000 $' 000

Payroll tax (i) 1,500 1,100  1,500 1,100

Legal related costs (ii)  500 -  500 -

  2,000 1,100  2,000 1,100

(i) As a result of the requirements of the Western Australian Payroll Tax Assessment
Act 2002, the Company may have a contingent liability in respect of the granting of
the equity instruments of approximately $1,500,000.  This liability will only become
payable upon the options vesting.

(ii) Costs associated with defending writs served on the Company by Westrip Holdings
Limited and Rimbal Pty Ltd.  The contingent liability is based on an estimation by
directors after obtaining legal opinion.

24:  Jointly controlled operations
The Group is a venturer in the following jointly controlled operations:

[…]

Trade and other payables -   249  -  - -   249

   249  -  - -   249

(d)  Market risk
 (i) Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial
instruments value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates
and the effective weighted average interest rates on those financial assets and
financial liabilities in as follows
The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest
rate risk at balance date.  This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the
current year results and equity post tax which could result from a change in these
risks.  In the analysis a 1% or 100 basis points movement has been applied on
the assumption that interest rates are unlikely to move more than that, taking into
account the current interest rate levels and general state of the economy.
There has been no change in managing credit risk or the method of measuring
risk from the prior year.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2009, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the
interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 Consolidated  Parent

 2009 2008  2009 2008

 $' 000 $' 000  $' 000 $' 000

Change in profit
Increase in interest rate by 1% (100 basis
points) 148 226  148 226
Decrease in interest rate by 1% (100 basis
points) (148) (226)  (148) (226)

(i) A 1% or 100 basis points variable has been applied to the interest rate sensitivity
analysis, after giving consideration to the current interest rate levels and general
state economy.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Greenland Minerals and Energy Limited
2009 Financial Report

63

29:  Financial instruments (cont)

Fair value of financial instruments
The carrying value of all financial instruments is the approximate fair value of the instruments.
This is based on that all financial instruments have either a short term date of maturity or are